#### 900593663 01/28/2021

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM622860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900560337

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Top Aces Inc.	FORMERLY Discovery Air Defense Services Inc.	07/14/2020	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	
Street Address:	595 Bay St., 5th Floor	
Internal Address:	Attn: Global Agent Administrative Service	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5G 2C2	
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5396690	TOP ACES
Registration Number:	5033312	TOP ACES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4168632653

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4168634176

Email: laurie.wright@blakes.com

Correspondent Name: Laurie Wright
Address Line 1: 199 Bay St
Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5L 1A9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25069/00240
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSIE FAZZALARI
SIGNATURE:	/Josie Fazzalari/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2021

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007160 FRAME: 0641

900593663

source=13037346v1USPTO\_SecurityNotice\_TopAces25069\_240#page1.tif source=13037346v1USPTO\_SecurityNotice\_TopAces25069\_240#page2.tif source=13037346v1USPTO\_SecurityNotice\_TopAces25069\_240#page3.tif source=13037346v1USPTO\_SecurityNotice\_TopAces25069\_240#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007160 FRAME: 0642

#### NOTICE OF INTEREST – US IP

**TO:** The United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>")

**AND TO:** Those other parties that it may concern

**DATE:** July 14, 2020

#### **WHEREAS:**

- A. Top Aces Inc. (formerly known as Discovery Air Defence Services Inc., the "<u>Debtor</u>") is the owner of the United States intellectual property described on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "<u>Subject IP</u>").
- B. The Debtor granted certain mortgages, assignments, security interests, and hypothecations (collectively, the "<u>Security</u>") in favour of the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (the "<u>Creditor</u>") over, among other things, the Subject IP.
- C The Debtor is required to put all third parties on notice of the Creditor's interest in the Subject IP.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Debtor and the Creditor hereby advise that the Subject IP has been encumbered by the Security, and that any and all dealings with the Subject IP shall be, and remain, subject to the interest of the Creditor therein. For the purposes of any communication with the Creditor regarding the Subject IP, its contact particulars are as follows:

Address: 595 Bay St., 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto ON M5G 2C2

Attention: Global Agent Administrative Service

Facsimile: 416-956-3830

E-mail: Wilma. Sevilleja@cibc.ca, Neermala. Hurry@cibc.ca

[signature on the next following page]

23936056.2 Notice of Interest – US IP

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the undersigned has caused this notice to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

TOP ACES INC.

By:

Name: Vincent Morello

Title: Chief Financial Officer

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the undersigned has caused this notice to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

# CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Name:

Cody Jones

Title:

Authorized Signatory

### **SCHEDULE A**

## **SUBJECT IP**

## Registered trade-marks and applications for trademark registrations:

Trade-mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TOP ACES	5,396,690	February 6, 2018
TOP ACES	5,033,312	August 30, 2016

23936056.2 Notice of Interest – US IP

**RECORDED: 01/28/2021** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007160 FRAME: 0646